

No. 19-532

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE NATIONAL SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
chajec@irli.org
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. SB 54 Is An Obstacle 4

II. SB 54 Is Obstacle Preempted. 9

 A. *The Ninth Circuit misunderstood the Tenth
 Amendment* 9

 B. *No presumption against preemption protects
 SB 54* 11

CONCLUSION. 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	5, 6, 12
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	12
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	5, 6, 12
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	5
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	6
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 724 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	11
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	10
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	11, 12

Savage v. Jones,
 225 U.S. 501 (1912) 6

Toll v. Moreno,
 458 U.S. 1 (1982) 12

United States v. California,
 314 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. Cal. 2018) 7

United States v. Locke,
 529 U.S. 89 (2000) 12

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. X *passim*

Cal. Gov’t Code § 7282.5(a) 4, 5

Cal. Gov’t Code § 7284.6(a)(1)(C) 4

Cal. Gov’t Code § 7284.6(a)(1)(D) 4

Cal. Gov’t Code § 7284.6(a)(4) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Senate Bill 54 *passim*

Committee on the Judiciary Report (Senate), July
 10, 2017 4, 8

Hearing on SB 54 before the Senate Standing
 Comm. on Public Safety (Jan. 31, 2017)
 (statement of Sen. Scott Wiener) 4, 8
